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Environmental Resources Management
(}JL)//\ €A lzhﬁ(f)a&}bw 2_Building 13, Suite N

dﬂ wl DA %C 295 8W 4151 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931
(206) 251-0667
Fax No: {206) 251-0736

December 16, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Eva Chu

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

L8

[aa

RE: BP Oil Site No. 11116 R
Village Parkway (at 7197) and Amador Valley g
Dublin, CA —

Dear Ms. Chu: -

j L

Enclosed please find a report titled Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dai;gd 7
October 23, 1996. The report summartizes chemical data for samples obtained from the
monitoring wells at the BP site since 1990. The report also contains groundwater

elevation and chemical data for the ARCO, Shell, and Unocal facilities located near the
intersection of Village Parkway and Amador Valley in Dublin, 1 understand that this
information fulfills the requirements for a site assessment for the BP site.

The report shows that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in one of the six
onsite monitoring wells sampled this quarter (AW-6) where a benzene concentration of
54 ug/l was reported. Aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the
remaining wells and liquid petroleum hydrocarbon has not been documented at the site.

T understand that current Regional Water Quality Control Board guidance' allows for the
closure of sites, based upon the following criteria:

¢ the leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been
removed or remediated;
the site has been adequately characterized;
the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating,

¢ no water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water. or other sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted.

s the site presents no significant threat to human health. and. the site presents no
sigmficant risk 1o the environment

Januars 12 1996 letier to San Francisce Bas Arca Responsible Parties with Leaking Underground Fucl
Tank Cleanups Regulated by the San Francisco Bas Regronal Water Quality Control Board  Subject
Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board December 8. 19935 Intenim Guidance at Low Rusk Fucl
Leak Sies
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I believe that you can agree that the site satisfies the above criteria. This letter serves as a
request for a finding for “no further action” and a letter of “case closure”. I would like to
suspend further sampling activities at this time and to remove the groundwater
monitoring wells in the near future. 1 will assume that this is acceptable unless you
indicate otherwise.

Please give me a call if you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this
request. I can be reached at (206) 251-06895.

Sincerely,

bty —

Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

attachment

cc:  Brady Nagle - Alisto
CRWQCB, Attention Mr. K. Graves, 2101 Webster Street, Ste. 500, Oakland,
CA 94612
ARCO Products Company, Attention Mr. Paul Supple, 2155 South Bascom
Avenue, Suite 202, Cambell, CA 95008
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11116
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califernia

]

Project No. 10-017-06-001

Octiober 23, 1996

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the resulis and findings of the August 23, 1996 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BF Oil Company Service Station
No. 11116, 7197 Village Parkway, Dubliin, California. A site vicinity map is snown on

Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES*

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Reglonal Water Quality
Control Board San Francisco Bay Region.

Groundwater monitoring was performed concurrently at the neighboring Unocal Corporation
service station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard; the ARCO Products Company service station,
7249 Village Parkway; and the Shell Oil Company service station, 7194 Amador Valley
Boulevard. The results and historical data are presented in Tables 2, 3, and 4.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survev forms are presented in
Appendix A,

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of mon:toring and laboratory analveis of the groundwater samples collected

during this and previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potenfiometric groundwater
elevation contour map 1s shown on Figure 2. The results of Omurtdw ater analvsis are shown
on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chamn of custody record are presented i Appendix B.



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11118
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

-

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC DO LAB
[b] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER ELEVATION (0}  {(ugh {ugh {ug/} {ugh {ugh {ugh) {ug) {ug) (ug} (ppmy)
MONITORING  (Feel) {Fest) (Feel)
M- 1012/90 33517 9.92 326.25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0O5 ND<05  ND<3.5 ND<D5 ND<5000 ND - ANA
MW -1 111590 33517 10.16 32501 ND<E0 - ND<0O5  ND<DS ND<05 ND<05 - - -  ANA
MW-1 12711490 33517 9.97 305.20 - — — — e
MW-1 2/ 1504 335147 089 325.28 ND<50 50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<5O0O 41 {¢) -- 8UP
MW 05/14/61 33517 8.43 326.74 ND<B0 ND<50  NBD<03 ND<0.3 ND<Q3 ND<0.3 - 7500 ND -~  SUP
MW-1 08/23/91 33517 9.98 325,19 ND<50 ND<50 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 ND<0.3 - ND<S000  ND -~ ANA
M- 111391 335 17 10.09 326.08 ND<30  ND<S0  ND<03  ND<D3  ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<5000 ND -~  SEQ
MW-1 02/25/92 33517 8.28 326.89 ND<30 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<SO00  NOD —  SEQ
hW-1 Qa15/92 33517 8.50 326.67 — - — - — -
MW-1 06//92 33517 9.06 326.11 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<DS5 - ND<SCO0 ND —  ANA
MW OB127192 33517 10.01 325.16 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 ND<G000 ND = ANA
MW-1 11/10/92 335 17 1067 32450 ND<E0  ND<50  ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5000 ND - ANA
MW- | 02/10/93 33517 525 329.92 ND<SC ND<5G ND<0O5  ND<0O5  ND<0S5 ND<O5 - ND<5000 ND -~ PACE
MW-1 OR21/03 33517 573 329.44 -
MW- 08/122/93 335 17 8.99 326.18 ND<50 NDR<O5  ND<05  ND<05 ND<05 — PACE
MW-1 HI/11/93 33517 965 325.52 — — —
MW § 02/11/94 33517 872 328.45 ND<S0  ND<S0  ND<0S5 ND<DS  ND<0O5 ND<D.5 ND<S000 ND -~ PACE
MW-1 05 17/94 33517 817 327.00 - - -
hw-1 Q6720094 335 17 8.37 326.80 - - - - — —
MW 16/04/94 33517 966 325.51 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 ND<Q5  ND<OS -— 65 PACE
MWt {d) 11/18/94 33517 B.65 306.52 — — - - —
MW-1 02/15/95 33517 6.56 32881 ND<50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0B50 ND<1.0 - - - ATl
MW-1 05/24/95 335 17 6.80 328.37 — — — — - - - — -
MWY- t 0R/20/85 33517 872 326.45 ND<50 ND<G50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - 87 ATl
MW-1 11/28/95 33517 054 325.63 e - — — - - — - e
MW-1 02/26/596 335.17 5.60 329.57 — —_ — — - T,
MW-1 05/23/96 33517 713 328.04 .- — —
Mw-1 08/2%96 33517 6.71 328.46 ND<80 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 57 SPL
01 Ol-96
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORN!A

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUMDWATER  TPHG  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC DO LAB
10 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@)  WATER  ELEVATION (b)  (ugh (ugh {ug/y {ugh {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) (wg)  (ugM) (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feot) {Fest) (Feei)

Mw-2 112790 334 58 9.60 324.98 93 ND<S0  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<GS ND<05 ND<BOOOD ND - ANA
W2 1111590 334 58 968 324.90 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<OS  ND<DS - —  ANA
MW-2 12/11/90 33458 947 325,11 — - -
MWY-2 0211541 334 58 9.28 325.30 ND<50 60 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<S000 45 ¢y -~ SUP
MwW-2 0L/ 1440 334 58 7.74 326.84 130 ND<EG  ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - 6000 ND .-  SuUP
MW-2 Q825 334 58 9.81 32477 ND<50 ND<B0  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<Q.3 ND<5000 ND -—  ANA
MW-2 P01 334 58 973 32485 ND<I0 ND<B0  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NO<Q3 ND<0.3 - ND<5S000  ND - SEQ
WAVY-2 (02/25/92 334 58 7.55 327.03 ND<30 ND<B0 ND<03 ND<Q.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<5000 ND - BEQ
MW-2 04/15/92 334 54 8.00 326.58 - - —
MW-2 06/03/92 334 58 B.56 326.02 ND<S0 ND<50  ND<D5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MDD  ND -~ ANA
MW-2 ou R 334 58 §5.62 324.96 MD<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05  ND<QO5 ND<0S5 - ND<5000 ND -~ ANA
bW-2 1110/92 334 58 1027 324.31 ND<50 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 NDOE  ND<O5 ND<5000 ND - ANA
MN-2 02/10/93 334 58 848 328,12 ND<50 — ND<OB  ND<O5  ND<DS  ND<O5 - — PACE
MwW-2 05/21/93 A34 58 8.96 327.62 - — - e
MW-2 0B12/93 334658 8.58 326.00 NO<50 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - - PACE
MW-2 ARTARYIS! 334 58 928 325.30 —_ - - - -
MW-2 02/19/94 334 58 810 328.48 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 MND<05 - - . - PACE
bW 05/17/94 334 68 7.7 328.87 - - — — e
hMwW-2 06/20/94 33458 7.93 326.65 - — — —
MwW-2 10/04/94 334 58 927 325.31 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - - 53 PACE
MW-2 () T11B/04 334 BB 8.15 326.43 — - — — -
-2 021595 334 58 5.97 328.61 ND<50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<OE3 ND<10 - AT
b2 05/24/95 334 58 6.50 328.08 - - - -—
-2 08/29/95 334 58 835 326.23 ND<50 ND<0S0 ND<0BO ND<0SD ND<1.0 = 87 AT
M2 1128785 334 58 9.05 32553 - - - .-
Mw-2 Q2261496 334 58 4.49 330.09 e o - - — e
WAY-2 OL/23/96 334 58 6.95 32763 - -
MW-2 DRZVHG 334 58 653 328.05 ND<B0 - ND<05  ND<10  ND<t0  ND<LD  ND<10 - -- 53 SPL

01 Gl 890
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIl. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10017

WELL DATE QF CASKNG DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC PO LAB
It SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {8}  WATER ELEVATION (b}  {ugh) {ugh) {ug/} {ugM) {ugh {ug (ug) (ug) (ughy {ppim)
MONITORING  (Fecet) {Feat) {Feet)

MW-3 10712790 33513 10.08 325.05 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<DS5  ND<05 ND<O5 ND<BOOO ND - ANA
MW 1 1/15/90 39513 10.12 325,04 76 ND<05 ND<Q5 ND<0S ND<OS — —~  ANA
MW-3 12711790 335 13 9.92 325.21 — — — e
MW-3 02/15/40 33543 9.84 325.29 ND<50  ND<50 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 ND<(0.3 ND<0.3 ND<SO0D  ND - SUP
MW 3 05/1441 33513 840 326.73 ND<BE0  ND<B0 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<5000 ND - 8uP
MY-3 08/23/91 335 13 1027 324086 ND<B0 ND<50 ND<0.3  ND<03  ND<03 ND<03 ND<5000 ND —  ANA
MW-3 11/1391 33513 10.27 324,86 MD<30 ND<O ND<03  ND<D3  ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<5000 ND - SEQ
MW-3 02/25/92 33513 8.15 326.98 ND<30 ND<BO ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<5O00 ND - SEQ
MW-3 D4/15/92 33513 863 326,50 - - — - SR —
MW-3 DRIOG2 33513 9.18 325.95 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0O.5  ND<05 ND<05 ND<SOO0 ND — ANA
MW-3 OBAM2/92 335 13 10.18 324.95 ND<50  ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<SOOD  ND - ANA
MW-3 111002 33513 1078 324.35 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D5  ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<05 -- NE<S000  ND - ANA
MW-3 02/10/93 335 13 716 2797 ND<5D WND<B0 ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<5000 ND - PACE
MW-3 05/21/93 33513 768 3744 — o —n —_— =
MW-3 08/12/93 33513 9.11 326.02 ND<5Q - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<G.5 - -- PACE
MW-3 11/11/93 33513 078 325.35 — - — — — e
MW-3 02/11/94 33513 8.60 326.53 ND<50 - ND<Q.5 ND<O5  ND<5  ND<0S5 - PACE
MW-3 05M17/94 33513 8.34 326.79 - — - - — -
MW-3 QG/20/04 33513 7.45 37768 - — — — —_— -
MW-3 10/04/94 33513 a9.81 325.32 ND<5D ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - -- 75 PACE
MW-3  (d) 1171894 43513 862 326.51 — —— - —— — -
MW-3 02/15/95 33513 6.61 32852 ND<EQ ND<D50 ND<0O50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - — ATl
WMW-3 05/24/95 33513 6.83 328.30 — — — — — e
Py -3 O89S 335 13 8.68 326.25 ND<50 - ND<0O50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1D — - a1 ATl
MW-3 1128095 335 13 B57 396.56 — —— — - —_— =
MW-3 02126196 33513 5.15 32998 — e — VR —
MW-3 05231596 33513 796 327.67 — — — — —_—
MW-3 OB23/96 33513 6.84 328.29 ND<50 ND<O5  ND<1.0  ND<i0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 68 SPL
01-Ou1-96
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATIONNO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPHG  TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC DO LAB
10 SAMPLINGY  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (@)  {(ugh) {ugh {ugA) {ughy fugh {ugh {ugh) {ugh {ughy {ppm)
MONITORING  (Fect) (Feet) {Feet)

AW-4 111550 333 41 851 324.90 ND<50 - ND<D5  ND<D5  ND<05 ND<0S5 -— - - ANA
Aw-4 12/11/90 33341 9.10 324.02 — — — - -
AW 4 027151 233 41 832 325,09 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<03 ND<0.3 - - -~ 8UP
AW-4 0514791 333 41 £.97 326.44 ND<50 - ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<03 - - — 8uP
AW 082391 333 41 859 32482 ND<EO - ND<O3 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 - - —  ANA
AW 4 AN 333 41 8.57 324.84 ND<30 ND<03  ND<D3  ND<D3  ND<O3 -— - --  SEQ
AW 4 22592 33341 6.26 32718 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<03 - SEQ
A4 A S0 33344 7.05 396.36 — -
AW 0092 333 41 741 26.00 ND<EQ e ND<05  ND<0.B  ND<05 ND<0.5 — - - ANA
AW O8/12/92 333 41 845 324,96 ND<50 ND<05 ND<O5  ND<OS ND<S - - ANA
AW-4 11410792 333 41 9.10 324.31 ND<50 wem ND<O.E  ND<05 ND<05 ND<OS5 — - ANA
AN4 (e) 0211093 30344 — — -
AW (e) 05/21/94 33341 - — - — — —
AW (o) O 12193 a33 41 - - — . - - — - e
AW 111793 33341 800 325.41 - -
AW-4 1593 ND<50 . ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<05 -~ PACE
AW 4 02/11/94 333 41 684 326,57 ND<50 ND<05  ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
AW 4 O 17/94 33341 6.54 196,87 — — - -
AWN-4 0G/20/94 33341 570 327.74 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - - 20 PACE
AW 4 1004704 333 4 8.04 35,37 ND<50 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0S5 ND<0.5 8.1 PACE
AW () 11/18/94 433 41 6.80 2661 ND<50 - ND<05  ND<0S  ND<05 ND<O5 — 23 PACE
AW4 021595 333 41 4.91 328.50 ND<50 - ND<050 ND<0S0 ND<OS0 ND<1O - ATl
AW-4 0524795 33341 5.32 328.09 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - -— 48 AT
AW-4 DRZAIG 333 44 7.26 326,15 ND<50 . ND<O50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 g1 AT
AW 4 11/28095 333 41 781 32580 ND<50 ND<DEO ND<D50 ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<50 - —~— 53 ATl
AW-4 Q2/28/96 33341 3.85 329.56 — - — — JRU
AW OB/23/96 333 41 517 328.24 — — —_ -
AW 4 Q206 333 414 473 328,68 ND<50 . MD<05 ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 —- - 57 SPL

01-0x1-96
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTC PROJECT NO. 10-017

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC pO  LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  ELEVATION (b)  {(ugh )] {ugh {ugh (ug) {(ugh) {ugh fugh  {ugh {ppm)
MONITORUNG  (Feet) (Feet) {Feat)

AW-5 1171580 334 81 087 325.14 MD<E0 1.3 ND<0.5  ND<05 10 - - —  ANA
AW-5 2100 334 81 9.44 32537 — - - - - — - -
AN-5 OE/15/01 334 81 1000 32481 ND<50 ND<03 ND<D3  ND<03 ND<0.3 - - - BUP
AW O 14/G1 334 81 8.64 326.17 ND<50 ND<DO3  ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 - - 8UP
AW-5 GB/23/91 234 &1 9.58 32523 ND<50 ND<D.3  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0Q3 — - - -  ANA
AW-5 11398 334 81 9.80 32501 100 ND<0.3 MND<03 ND<0J3 ND<03 —  SEQ
AW-5 0272592 334 81 788 6.2 ND<30 ND<03  ND<03  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 -— - SEQ
AW 5 04/15/92 334 81 8.54 328,27 - - - -
AW-5 06/03/62 M 81 897 325.84 ND<50 ND<O5 ND<OS5  ND<05 ND<0.5 —  ANA
AW-H Ot/ 12/92 334 81 9.73 325.08 &1 ND<05  ND<05 ND<D5 ND<05 - ANA
AW-H 11710492 334 41 10.27 324.54 99 ND<O.5  ND<05  ND<05 0.8 -~ ANA
Qo1 () 1110/92 86 ND<DE  ND<05  ND<0S5 07 o - - ANA
AW5 21083 334 81 7.29 327.52 82 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<05 ND<DS5 - -~ PACE
AW-5 05/21/93 334 81 737 327.04 . — - — - — - — — - —-
AW-E 08/ 12/903 334 81 8.87 325.94 130 ND<O.S  ND<05 ND<0O5 ND<05 - - -~ PACE
AW 5 11/11/93 534 89 9.13 325 68 — — — — s
AW 5 11/12/93 180 ND<0O.5 ND<OS5  ND<05 ND<05 - -~ PACE
AW-S 0211194 334 841 820 32661 210 18 ND<05 ND<D5 ND<05 - - -~ PACE
AW 5 05/17/94 334 81 8.18 326.65 - - - -
AW-5 OR/P004 34 81 8.26 326.55 1300 0.9 ND<0.5 0.5 22 - - 25 PACE
AW-5 10/04/04 334 81 870 326.11 670 ND<Q5  ND<0S5 ND<D5 ND<0S5 .- 6.0 PACE
AWS () 111854 334 81 820 32661 840 ND<05 ND<05  ND<O5 ND<0S5 -— 41 PACE
act 1721794 660 ND<05  ND<G.5  ND<0.5 ND<0S5 ~— PACE
AW 5 0201595 334 81 6.65 32816 220 ND<0O.50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<1.D - - — AT
AW 05/24/95 33 a1 7.27 327.54 220 ND<0O5Q  ND<0S0 ND<G.E0 ND<l.0 -— 52  ATI
AW-S QBP9/95 334 87 8.70 326.11 190 ND<103  ND<1D ND<10 ND<Z0 - - 85 AT
AW-5 1 1/28/95 334 B4 9.32 325.49 ND<50 ND<0O50 ND<(.50 ND<0S50 ND<i0 700 41 ATl
AW5 Q22696 334 81 7.13 32768 ND<50 - ND<(.5  ND<t ND<d ND<1 870 - 81 SPL
AN DS/ 3 i 858 326.23 60 ND<OE  ND<OS5 ND<DS5 ND<O5 620 - -~ A9 SPL
AW-5 DB/ZO0 3 B4 848 326.63 520 - ND<05 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<lO 520 - - 51 SPL
GG OBAGG 490 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND«l0 ND<10 280 - —  8PL

H O
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WELL DATE QOF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G  TPH-D 8 T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC DO LAB
1} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER  ELEVATION (b  {ugh) fugh} {(ughy {ugh) {ugh) (ugh) (ugh {ughy  (ugh {ppm)
MONIMTORING  (Feel) (Feet) (Feal)
AW-6 TS0 334 90 9.58 32532 230 25 ND<05  ND<0.5 0.8 - -— - ANA
AW 6 12/11/90 334 90 9.58 32532 - - — - -
AW5 02/15/91 334 90 9.66 32524 ND<50 - ND<03 HND<03 ND<0O3 ND<03 - - -~ SuUP
WG 05/14/91 334 50 8.38 326.52 90 - 2 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<03 - - SuUP
AWS OB2HH 334 90 9.61 325.29 57 ND<0.5 0.7 1.3 48 - — - ANA
AW 6 L1401 334 90 9.58 305,32 200 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 094 - - - SEQ
AW E 02/25/02 334 90 800 326.20 19000 8000 4700 600 2400 - — -~ SEQ
AW 6 00592 334 90 7.98 326.92 14000 - 5200 2500 550 2200 - - -~ SEQ
AW G 0415157 334 90 8.33 32657 . 1100 400 MD<3.0 30 ND<3.0 - - SEQ
AW G (03082 334 90 8.91 32599 77 44 ND<05  ND<05 ND<Q5 —  ANA
AW G OB 121012 334 90 9.61 325.29 80 4.5 ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5 - ANA
AW TI10/972 334 90 10.10 32480 450 120 24 45 9.7 — - ANA
AW 6 02 107033 3094 90 7.13 327,77 14000 610 17 15 720 - -~ PACE
Qe D 0203 12000 520 15 13 810 - - - - PACE
AW-6 Q823193 334 90 7.64 327.26 7900 900 ND<«12 20 ND<12 - PACE
Qct () 05/21/93 7500 620 ND<10 13 ND<10 - PACE
AW 08/12/93 33490 8.64 326.28 26000 450 14 250 48 -~ PACE
Qo1 ) O/ 12793 27000 810 43 270 42 - — -~ PACE
AW-6 1111493 334 96 867 326.23 - - — - e
AW 6 A2/ 62000 4600 420 310 1100 - — PACE
QG1 (0 1712193 63000 - 4100 360 290 1600 - - - PACE
AW-6 02711794 3390 804 326.88 140000 21000 25000 1100 13000 - «- PACE
Qc1 () 0211744 110000 17000 21000 770 10000 - -~ PACE
AW-B D5/17/94 334 90 7.68 307.22 - - — — — - - e
AWG OER0/84 334 %0 7.82 327.08 42000 2700 1300 1900 9100 - 21 PACE
Q1) 0G/20/94 41000 . 2800 1400 1900 8900 - — - PACE
AW-6 100/ 334 90 9.33 305,57 14000 - 2100 77 1000 760 6.1 PACE
QG- ) 10/04/94 14000 2100 77 1100 790 - - - ~ PACE
AWG (d) 111894 3 50 747 327.73 50000 550 8500 2500 14000 - 33 PACE
AW 6 02/15/95 33490 8.19 328.71 25000 53 1400 1200 4400 -— - — AT
act 02715795 25000 - 53 1400 1200 4400 - -—~ ATl
AW-6 (Y24/95 334 90 6.87 32803 14000 730 140 570 1100 e - 57 ATl
Qc-1 () 05/24/95 15000 - 750 140 570 1100 - - ATI
AIN-S 0B/29/95 334 50 8.38 326.52 8300 430 ND<10 340 10 v - 8.8 ATl
Qc1 08/29/95 9400 - 430 12 360 37 — AT
AW-6 11/28/95 334 90 9.20 325.70 4700 300 13 81 ND<20 3600 - - 30 ATl
Qc-1 o (f) 11728095 5200 — ato 12 78 ND<20 3800 - - -~ ATl
MW B 0226096 334 90 578 32012 3600 17 29 110 1100 68 --= 80 SPL
Qc-1 02/26v96 - 3600 17 28 100 1050 63 - - 8PL
AW-6 057396 334 00 6.94 327.96 1800 390 ND<2.5 76 49 560 - - 52 BPL
Qct (M 05/2396 - 1800 380 ND<2.5 72 44 550 -~ - 8PL
AW 6 02596 334 50 6.50 32840 2300 - 54 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.O 4240 63 SPL
01-Oc2 96
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB

n SAMPUMGY ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION ()  (ugh {ugh) {ugM {ugh {ugh {ugh (ugh) (ug®h  {ugh) {ppm}
MONMTORING  (Feel {Feet) {Feel)

Qc2 (o) A9 -— ND<50 - ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<OS - - — ANA

Qo2 {g) 02710193 - ND<50 ND<O5  ND<0S  ND<05 ND<D5 -— — PACE

Qc-2 (g 0521493 — ND<50 ND<(3,5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<05 - -~ PACE

Qc2 (g 0 12/93 - - ND<50 NB<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 -— - PACE

QG2 (g 11712493 - ND<ED ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<05 ND<D5 - - PACE

ac2 {g) 02711/94 - - ND<E0 ND<OS5  ND<D5 ND<05 NDDS = -— - PAGE

acz2 (o) 0620794 - ND<50 ND<D5  ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<0S - PACE

Qc-2 (g 104104 - ND<50 ND<05 MD<«05  ND<05 ND<05 - - - PACE

QG2 (g 1472194 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0QS - e - ~— PACE

Qc2 (g 02/15/95 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0S50 NP<10 -— - -~ ATl

Qc-2 - (g) 0/24/95 - ND<50 ND<QO50  ND<(.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 -- - AT

ac? (o) DR2OI95 ND<50 - MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<10 - -~ ATl

Qc2 (g 11/28:95 ND<50 ND<(.50 1.6 ND<0.50 1.2 ND<5.0 ~- AT

Qc2 (g (272696 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - — -~ 8PL

Qc-2 () OB/23/96 ND<50 - ND<O5 ND<D5 ND<0S5 ND<05 ND<1D — -~ §PL

ABBREVIATIONS NOTES:

TPH-G Total petoteum hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to the Gty of Dublin

TPH D Total petroleum hydiocaibons as diesel monument at the intersection of Village Parkway and Amador Valley

B Benzepe Boulevard, wilt an elevation of 335,92 feet above mean sea level.

T Tohwene

E Ethylbenzena ) Groundwater elevations In feat above mean sea level.

X Tolal xylenes

MTBE Methy! tert butyl ether {c) Methylene chioride.

TOG Tolal ol and (poase

HVOG Halogenated volatile organic compounds (d) Groundwater samplas coflected on November 21,1994,

00 Inssolved oxygen

Ligh Microgiams pes el (e} Well buried.

DNt Paits par miiion

ND Nol detected ahave repoited detection fimit ) Bind duplicate.

Not appbcable/anaiyzed/measured

ANA, Anametnx, Inc @ Travel blank.

SUP Supenor Analylical Latoratory

SEQ Sequona Analytical Laboratory

PACE Pace, Inc

AT Analylical Technologies, inc

SPL Southam Petrolean Laboratoties

FLUOU0 LA 6 A WO

01-Qu4-86
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY CF RESULTS OF GROUNOWATER MONITORING

UNOGAL CORPORATION SERVICE STATION

7375 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO.10-017

Wit DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG LAB
0 SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ugl)  {(ugh {ugh {ugh) {ugh) {ug) {ugl)  {mgn}
MONITORING  (Feet {Feat) {Feet)
MW 1 ox12/92 336.72 11,32 325.40 - - - - -~ - e - -
MW 1 1140/02 336.72 1197 924.75 - — - — - - - -
MW 1 02/10/93 336.72 883 32809 - - - - - - -
MW 1 05/10/93 33672 957 327145 - - - — — - -
W 08/12/93 336.72 1055 326,17 - - - - - -
MW-S 11193 336,72 1047 32655 - - - - - — - -
MW 02hi/es 336.07 {0 972 32635 -— - - - - - . - -
MW 05/17/94 336,07 926 32681 — - i - - - - - -
JEVE 08/25/94 336,07 1058 326,49 - - -— e - - - -
MW-1 11418/94 B36.07 9.69 326.38 - — - - - - B -
MW 1 QM55 33607 7.80 328 27 - - - - - - - —
v 1 05/24/25 33607 .98 227.0% 1300 - 25 ND<0S0 15 ND«0.50 - - SEQ
WY1 08/25/65 336807 969 326.39 530 2300 18 ND<0.50 22 13 - — SEQ
MW 1 11/28/95 33607 1045 32662 650 - 15 NO<OE0 21 67 - - SEG
MW 1 02/26/96 33607 645 329.62 1800 - 40 NO<050 B84 46 10 - SEQ
My 2 081 2/92 337.38 1148 325.88 e - P e — -
MW 2 1141002 337.36 1218 WE21 - - - - - - - -
M 2 021093 337.36 881 32865 . - - — - - —_—
MW 2 05/10/93 337.36 o275 2761 - -~ - - - - - -
MW-2 08/12/93 337.36 10.69 328,67 - - - — — - -
bty 111193 337.36 1051 326.85 - - - - - - - - o
vy 2 021104 33676 {o) 985 32693 - - - [N - - -
Mgy 2 GEVTRA 336.78 93] 327.47 - - - - o - - -
WA 2 0B/25/94 336.79 10.75 326.03 - - - - - - - -
AW 2 11804 336,78 9.95 326.83 — - - - - - - .
W 2 02/15/96 306,78 758 32920 - - - - - - -
Mw 2 05/24/95 ¥36.78 833 328.45 - - - - - - -
M 2 08/25/95 336,78 976 327,02 - - - — - - -
b 2 11/268/25 3674 1065 326,13 - - - - - - - —
WMWY 2 02126196 336.78 609 330,39 NDBO - MD250 MD<OSG ND<OS0 ND<050 - - SEQ
MW 3 0aH2/92 33753 11684 32589 — - - - - - - — -
WV 3 11110/02 337.83 1233 22520 - - - - - —_ _
MW 3 02/10/93 33753 845 A28 58 — - - — — — - -
[T 05/10/93 337.53 9.91 42762 -— - - - - - — - -
M 3 08203 337,53 1089 326.64 - P - - - - -
MW 3 14141/93 337,53 1064 326.89 — - - - - - - -
MW 3 0211194 33608 () 100t 826 97 - — - - - — - -
MW 3 05/17/34 336.98 949 a27.49 — - — — — - — - -
M 3 08/25/94 336.98 10.93 326,05 - - - - - - i —
W 3 1141814 33696 1015 32689 - - — - - -
MW 3 02/16/05 33698 7.62 32936 - - - - - - -
MW 3 05/24/95 33808 8.28 a2872 - - - . - — -
MW 3 0B/25/65 336.98 1003 2695 - - - — — - - -
w3 11/28/05 33598 10.85 326,13 — - . - — - - - -
MW 3 02/26/98 33698 639 330,59 ND<50) ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<O.50 - ND<50  SEQ
10Ot iy Page 1



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITQRING
UNOCAL, CORPORATION SERVIGE STATION
7478 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA,

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE  TOG LAg
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER  ELEVATION () (ug)  (ugf {uo) gl ugh g et (mg)
MONITORING  (Feat) {Fast) {Feet)

VY 4 081292 33700 1162 325.38 - - - o - - - — -
MW 4 111082 437,00 232 32468 - - - - e - had -
MW 4 02/4083 33700 894 328,06 - - — - - o - i
MW 4 05410/93 337.00 830 32710 - - -— - et -- - -
MW 4 08/12/93 437,00 1090 32610 - - b - - -
MW 4 1141183 J37.00 10.48 326.52 - - - - - - - -
MW 4 0211494 3643 {1010 326.33 - - - . - - - -
hAW 4 051734 33643 9.63 326.80 - - - - e - - -
MW 4 08/25/04 336,43 1094 32549 - - - - - - e -
MW 4 1144894 335 43 1010 326.33 - - - - - - - - -
MV 4 02/15/95 336,43 812 32831 - ~ - -~ - - s -
W 4 05/24/95 336.43 868 32175 -~ - - - - - - -~
AV 4 V25/95 436,43 10,08 226,35 - - —_ - - - - -~
MW 4 11/28/95 33643 14,81 325,62 - - - - - - - - -
W4 02/26/96 33643 878 22968 ND<80 - MO<050  ND<050 ND<DED ND<0.S0 - - SEQ
WA © 0211/94 33596 {0 1008 325.88 - . - P - -
W B 05/17/94 3935.96 924 326.72 - - — - - b - b
LY 08/25/94 33596 1043 32552 - - - - - - -
MW b 111884 335.96 10.09 325 87 - - - - - - - -
MW S 02/15/95 336596 776 328.20 - - - - - - e -
MW 5 05/24/95 33596 198 327.98 14000 - 2200 ND<050 2200 ND<050 - — SEQ
MW 5 08/25/95 335.96 957 326 39 3100 - 2 ND<0.50 590 84 el - SEQ
MW-5 11/28/95 3B 10.33 325.63 6400 - 320 ND<0.50 720  ND<0.50 - SEQ
MW 5 02/26/85 35.90 7.15 328 81 2800 1600 {d) 75 ND<0,50 180 ND050 74 L SEQ
KA O 05/23/96 335.96 8.65 a2rat Fa) RE )] 79 ND<0 50 34 NOO50 A3 — SEQ
bW 5 08/23/96 335,98 10,02 32694 0 140 (d) a2 1.0 13 a0 66 — SEQ

ARBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TEHG Toist peircteun hydrecarbony as gasohng {s) Top of casing elevatons survayed to the naarast 0.01 fuct

1PH O Tolal petrolaum hydrocarbons as diesel abave mean sea level.

£} Berzene

1 Toluene {b) Groundwater efavations in feat above mean sea favel.

€ Ethylbenzene

X Total xylanes {c) Top of casing alavafions surveyed to the nearest 0.61 fool

MTBE Mathyf tert butyl ather relalive to a brass disc stampad VL-PRAMVY 19987,

TG Total ol and greasa on the westaly center sland of Amador Vallay Boudevard

gl Micrograms per et and Vdlaga Patkway, with an elevahon of 337.40 fest

mgA tAilligrams per iter abova maan sea level.

ND Not detected above raported detection fimit

- Not sampledianalyzed/aveitabie fd} tinidenbfied hydrocarbon <G15 considered to be gasofine and not dissel.

SEQ Sequola Analyticel Laboratory

f4000-01017-6-18.WQ2

T Ot
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ARCO PRODUCTS SERVICE STATION 6041

7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJEGT NO. 10017

TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T £ X MTBE LAB
M) MONITORING ELEVATION (8} WATER  ELEVATION (b)  (ugl) {ugh) {ug) {ugh) {ughy {ugh)
{Faal) {Foal) {Feel)
BAVY-1 111002 336.56 11.74 32482 - -— - -- -
MW-1 02/10/03 336.56 9.66 326.80 - - v - - -
hA-1 05/10/93 336.56 850 327.06 - . - — .-
MWN-1 {g) 081203 33656 — - - - — - -
MW-1 11/11/93 336.56 10.70 32585 - - e - - .-
MW-1 0211/94 336.5G 10.35 32621 - - m— - v -
MW-1 0527194 336.56 1040 32616 - - - - -
MWL fo)  OBRE94 336.56 - e —
P-4 1118/94 336.56 10.28 326,31 - - B - -
MW 02/15/95 336.56 453 328.03 - -— - - - -
Mw-1 05/24/95 336.56 2.00 327.56 - - - - -
MW 08/25/95 336.56 6.93 329.63 780 2 ND<t 2 2 2500 CAS
-1 11/28/95 336.56 1" 325,55 570 22 MND<(2B 14 0g CAS
Mw-1 Q226106 336.56 7.356 3z9.21 - —_— - === -
A=l 05/23/06 335.56 873 32783 580 83 ND<A 1.1 ND<1 3000 CAS
Baii-1 08/23/96 336.56 10.25 326.31 360 ND<1 ND«1 ND<4 2 5600 CAS
W2 11/10/92 334 80 1012 324.68 - —— — -
MW-2 02/10/23 334.80 7.30 327.50 e am — - - e- -
hAW-2 05/10/93 334.80 7.40 32740 - - - - - -
MW-2 (o) 0812/93 334.80 -
MAW-2 1111403 334 80 9.02 325.78 - - - -
MW -2 OT1/04 324.80 859 2824 -
M 2 05/27/94 334 80 851 326.20 - -
MW-2 (6) 082504 334 80 — - —
Mw 2 11/18/94 334.80 870 326.10 - — - —
MW-2 0215/95 334,80 875 328.05 - — - - —_
MW 2 05/24/95 334.80 6.88 32792 w— - -— — - —
M- 0825505 334,80 7. 326.80 150 3 ND=<1 1 ND<1 2700 CAS
MIW-2 11728795 334.80 9.08 325.74 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<QS [4%:1 - CAS
W2 0226106 334.80 565 329.15 - - . -
MWw-2 05/23/96 334,80 6.90 327.90 540 140 ND<2.5 13 ND<25 4600 CAS
Ww-2 08/23/96 334.80 B.45 326.35 180 e8 2 0.7 26 4000 CAS
0B Cn1-06
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ARCO PRODUCTS SERVICE STATION 6041

7243 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
1D MONITORWNG ELEVATION (a) WATER  ELEVATION (&)  (ugh {ugh) {ugh) (ug {ugh) {ugh
{Faal) {Foet) {Foat)
MW-3 1110/92 3365538 10.72 324.81 - - - -=n -
MW-3 021093 335.53 787 32766 - - - - - - -
W3 05H10/93 335.53 991 32562 e - - -— - -
MW-3 (c) 0BNM2/93 335.53 - o - ~ - -
MW-3 11/11/93 335583 281 325,72 - - - e - .- -
MW-3 02/11/94 335563 9.60 325.93 - e - - - - -
MW-3 05/27/84 33553 .51 326.02 - - e - - “ -
MWAS {o)  OB/25A4 335.58 - - -
MW-3 11/18/94 335.53 9.79 32574 - - - ~ - -
hAV-3 02505 335.53 855 326.98 - - - - .- -
MW-3 05/24/95 33553 B.47 327.36 - - B e -
Wak3 08/25/95 33553 927 326.26 210 a6 ND<0.S 29 0.6 20000 CAS
h-3 11/28/95 336,53 9.91 32562 a1 1.9 HD<G 5 1.4 ND<0.5 15000 CAS
MW-3 02/26/06 335.53 8.42 rrAL - wrn - - - -
hAW-3 05/23/06 335.53 770 327.83 6500 690 ND<10 120 14 8500 CAS
W3 0B/23/96 33553 925 326.28 1700 85 21 &1 5.3 11000 CAS
MW-4 1110/92 33422 9.58 324.64 - - - - - -
hw-4 02/10/93 334.22 6.80 32742 - - - - -
MW-4 05/10y93 3IM.22 §9.90 a24.32 - - - -
MW4 () 081293 334.22 -
MW -4 11/11/93 J34.22 8.48 325,74 - - - - —
MW-4 02/11/94 33422 815 326.07 nes - B - — -
MW-4 05/27/94 33422 7.83 326.38 - - —— - - -
MW-4 (c) 02504 33422 - — - -
MW-4 11/18/64 33422 8.31 32691 - -— - -— - - v
MW-4 0215/85 334,22 785 326,37 - e L — - - -
WV -4 05/24/95 33422 668 327.54 e - - -— - e -
MW 08/25/05 332z 6,93 327.29 ND<50 NO« S ND<D5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<3 GAS
Mw-4 11/28/5 33422 8.21 326.01 - - — e - - —
MW-4 02/26/96 3402 6.65 32747 - - - e ~— -
M- 05/23/96 a34.22 647 32775 - - - - - e
MW 4 08/23/96 334 22 7.68 326.56 - - —_ - —~
08 Oc 1906
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TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO PRODUCTS SERVICE STATION 8041
7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRGJECT NO.10-017

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPHG B T E X MTBE LAB
Ly MONITORING ELEVATION(s})  WATER  ELEVATION () (ugl)  (ugd (b (ush (ugh (o)
(Feat) {Foet) {Faot)

MW-5 11110/02 335.87 11.02 324,85 — — - -
MW 0210/93 335.87 800 32767 — -~ — - - -
MW-5 05/10/93 33587 864 327.03 - — — - - -
MW-5 (c} 08/12/03 335,87 -~ - - — - — -
MW-5 1111/93 33587 10.09 325.78 - - — -— -
M-8 02/11/94 33587 963 326.24 —_— e - e -
MW-5 05/27/94 33287 880 32627 — P — — ——
MW-5 [c)  08/25/94 33867 - — —
MW-5 11/18/94 336,87 9.65 326,22 - — — - -
MW-5 02/15/95 335.87 7.80 32807 - - -
bIN-G 05/24/95 33587 810 32777 - — - -
W5 08/25/95 33587 243 326.44 - - - e - -
M5 11/28/95 33587 10.12 32575 ——. . - -
W5 02/26/06 335.87 873 320,14 - —
WW-5 05/23/96 335.87 787 328 00 — - -
WMW-S 08/23/96 93587 9.46 326.41 - . - — — —
MW-6 11110/92 335.84 11.03 324 81 - - .
MW-§ 02/10/93 33584 g 22 2762 - - —— - -
W6 0510/93 335.84 885 326.99 - - -— - .
MW (c} 0812003 33584 - — . -
bW B 11483 335.84 10,02 32582 — - ree —
MW & 02/11/94 335.84 9.66 326,18 - - - - - -
M-8 0527194 335.84 969 32615 - - - - -
MW e (¢) 082504 335.84 — - .-
MW B 11/18/94 33584 9.54 326.30 - — - —- - —
MW -6 02/15/33 335.84 7.81 328.03 - — - -
MW 8 06/24/95 33584 8.35 327.40 — - _— - -
AW G 0B/25/95 335.84 9.71 326.13 — - -
MW-3 11/28/95 33584 10,28 326.56 —-= - - - - —
MW-& Q2/26/96 335.84 6.60 329.24 - - - - - - -
MW G 05/23/86 335.54 805 327.79 - — - — -
MW 6 08296 335.84 9.58 42628 - - - -

ABBREVIATIONS: MNOTES:

IPH G Total petrolaum hydrocarbens as gasotine {a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot

b Benzena abova maan sea level

i Toluene

2 Ethybanzene {b) Groundwaler elevalions in feat above mean soa lovel,

X Total xylenss

MIRBE Methiyt tert butyl ether {¢) Data not available.

ugh Micrograms per liter

Not analyzed/applicablefmeasured

ND Not detected above reportad detection fimit

CAS Golumbia Anslytical Services, inc.

Fiov10 01701 7-6-10,WQ2

Q8-Oct- 08
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TABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
SHELL O COMPANY SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WL DATECQF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X LAB
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a}  WATER ELEVATION (b}  {ugh fugh {ughy {ug) {ugh)
MONITORING {Feat) {Feal) {Faat)
fA- 1 08/12/92 334.83 g1i5 32568 - ~— -
MW-1 1110/92 33483 1004 32479 — - -
MW-1 0210/33 33483 7.24 327.59 - — - -
MW-1 Q5/10/93 334,63 7.78 32705 - . —
M1 08f12/93 334,83 8.54 326.29 .
M- 11/11/93 334,83 8.56 32627 - -
PW- 1 0211/94 434,83 8.62 32621 —
M- OBHT/94 334.83 796 32697 —
MW-1 0B/25/94 334.83 924 325.59 — —
hMW-1 11/23/04 33483 874 326.00 - —
hAW-1 02/15/a8 334,83 6.84 327.99 -
M-1 0524195 334.53 7.91 32692 ND<50 ND<«05 ND<O5 ND<05 ND<G5 NET
MW-1 08/25/95 334.83 811 326.72 ND<E0 ND<0S ND<05 ND<05 ND<O5 NET
M-y 08/20/96 334.83 823 32660
-2 0871292 335.96 1158 30538 - .- -
MW-2 11/0/92 336 96 12.05 32491 - -
MW-2 02/10/93 436.96 928 327.68 -
MW-2 0510/93 336.06 965 327.3
MW 2 08293 336.96 10.70 326.26 - -
MW-2 11/11/93 336.96 11.36 325.60 - -
M2 0211184 336.96 11.04 32592 - -
P2 0517194 336.96 10.2¢ 32667 - e
M2 08/25/94 336.96 1120 2587 - - —
Wivy-2 11/23/94 336.96 1092 32604 - . — -
MwW-2 02/15/95 336.86 B0 328 06 — — - —
MW-2 05/24/95 33896 10.02 326.94 70 349 ND<0.5 14 ND<S5 NET
Mw-2 08/25/85 336.96 10.24 326.72 ND<50 20 ND<05 WD<05 ND<«OS NET
MwW-2 08/23/96 336.98 10.29 32667 - —
MW 3 08f12/92 338.93 10.94 32599 - - -
MW-3 11/10/92 336.93 11.84 326509 — —
MW-3 02/10/93 33693 8.82 2811 -— -
MW-3 05/10/93 33693 .89 328.05 - — .
Mw-3 08/12/33 336.93 10.36 326.57 - —
hAW-3 1111143 33603 10.64 32629 o~ - -— — —
MW-3 02111594 336.93 10,68 32628 - . —
tW-3 05HT/04 336.93 992 3270 — — — -
N3 08/25/94 336.93 11.30 2563 - - - —
MWD 11/23/94 336.93 10.48 326,45 - -
MAVY-3 02/15/95 335.93 835 328.58 - — — —
MW-3 05/24/95 33693 967 327.26 380 200 1.7 ND<0.5 o5 NET
MW-3 08/25/95 336.93 9.36 327.57 70 22 ND<0.5 4.4 ND<0.5 NET
W3 08/23/96 33693 10,00 326.93 - - —

[ ESRATH] Page 1



TABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
SHELL Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRCJECT NO. 10-017

WELL DATEQF GASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X LAB
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {g) WATER FLEVATION  {b) {ug) {ugh) {ugh (ug) {ughy
MONITORING (Featl) {Feof) {Fasl)
MW-4 08M12/82 337.14 11.36 a7 - -
PMW-4 11/10/92 337.14 12.12 325,02 - - - - -
MWW- 02/10/93 33714 9.40 32704 - -
MW 05/10/93 337.14 9.54 32760 — - -
W4 0812/93 337 14 10.68 32645 - -
-4 11111/93 337.14 11.97 325.17 - - - —
MW -4 02/11/94 33714 10.71 32643 - - -
P-4 05M7/94 33714 10.30 326.84
MW-4 0B/25/04 397.14 1084 326.30 - — -
(U 11/23/94 337,44 10.78 326 36 - -
MW=L Q21595 33744 9.45 327.65 - - -
M4 05/24/95 337.14 10.73 326.41 P . —
Mw-4 0a/25/95 33744 10.22 326.92 ND<50 2.4 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 NET
MwW-4 08/23/96 33744 9.84 327.30
Mw-5 08/12/92 334.96 240 32558 - -
MW-5 14/40/92 334,96 9.85 325.31 e
Mw-5 02/10/93 334.96 797 326.99
MVY-5 0510/93 334.95 776 327.20 — - -
MW-5 08/12/93 334 96 8.75 2621 o
MW-5 1111/93 334.96 932 325.64 - - - - - -~
MWL 02111754 334 96 897 326 99 -
MW 0517194 334.96 g.12 326.84 - -
MW-5 D8/25/94 334.96 6,19 328,77
BAVY-5 11/23/94 334.96 878 326.18 - -
MW-5 ORM55 334.96 6.88 308.08 - -
MW 5 05/24/95 334,96 8.04 326 92 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<«0S ND<05 NET
MW-5 08/26/35 334.96 834 326.62 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 HND<«0S NO<05 NET
MW-6 081292 33542 972 325.70 - -
MW-6 11/10/92 33542 1056 32486 - - - -
MW-6 0210/93 33542 765 7T - - -
MW-6 05/10/93 335,42 8.10 327.32 -
MW-G 08/12/03 335.42 9.18 326.24 - —
MW & 11/11/93 33542 2.38 326.04 e - -
MW & 02/11/94 33542 902 326.40 — —
W6 05/17/94 33542 8.58 326 84 -
MVY-6 08/25/94 33542 9.79 325.63 - - —
MW 6 11/23/94 335.42 9.20 326.22 - — - —
MW G 0211585 33542 7.36 328 06 -— - - - -
[T IR 05/24/95 335.42 8.80 326.62 280 22 ND<O5 ND<«0S ND<3 NET
Q-1 (e} 0524185 330 25 ND<0S NDDS  ND<DS  NET
MW-& 08/25/95 335.42 850 326.92 180 16 iz 9.1 40 NET
MW 6 06123406 335.42 B &8 326.54 -

10 Cxl 96 Page 2



TABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
SHELL OIlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROUECT NO. 10-017

Wil DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T 13 X LAB
0 SAMPLING'  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION  {b) {ug) {ugh {ugh) fugf) {ugh
MONITORING {Foat) {Feat) {Feel)
-7 08/12/92 333.23 865 324.58 -
-/ 1110/92 33323 8.82 324.41 - - -
MW 7 02/10/93 333.23 606 32747 - e — - - —~-
M-/ 05/10/93 333.23 6,65 32658 - -
MW-F 08M12/93 333.23 583 426.40 —
M-/ 1111793 33323 690 326,32 o -
MW 7 02/1t/94 333.23 8.12 327.1 — -
M./ 0517/94 33323 6,06 27A7 - -
M-/ 08/25/04 333.23 6.76 326 47 —
MW- 7 11/23/04 333.23 675 326,48 - —
MW-7 02/15/95 333.23 540 32783 —
MW- 7 05/24/05 33323 682 326.41 - -
MW- 7 08/25/95 333.23 646 32677 ND<50  ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<05 NET
MW 8 08/12/02 335.80 982 32598
MW-8 11710/92 335.80 1041 32599 —
Mw-8 02/10/93 335.80 7.35 328.45
MW-8 05/10/93 335.80 6.65 30915
MW 8 08/12/93 335.80 683 398 97 - -
MW 8 11/11/93 335.80 890 32890 - -
MW-8 02/11/4 335.80 812 229,68 - — —
Mw-8 05/7/94 33580 6.06 320,74 -
MwW-8 0B/25/94 33580 876 320,04 - —
Mw-8 11/23/94 33580 675 329.05 —— - -
MW 8 02/15/95 335.80 540 330.40 - — —
MW 8 05/24/95 335.80 156 ADB24 - —
MW 8 08/25/95 33580 8.60 327.20 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 NDO5 NET
MW-9 08/12/92 33457 897 325.60 - - -
MW 9 11410/92 334,57 897 32560 — - —
MW G 0210/93 33457 7.20 327.37 —
MW & 05/10/93 334,57 758 327.01 —— o - -
MwW-9 0812/93 33457 B.25 326,32 — -
Mw-9 11111193 a4 57 10,30 324,27 —
MW-g 02/11/94 334.57 558 325 69 - — —
MW g 0817194 33457 8,06 326,51 - - -
Mw-g 08/25/94 33457 879 325,76 — - -
MW-9 11/23/94 334.57 B.65 32592 - - - -
MW-5 Q215/95 33457 7.36 3z — -
MW-g B/24/95 3457 7.75 326,82 - — .
MW QBf25/05 334.57 7.90 326 67 ND<5¢  ND<0S NDOS5 ND<OS ND<0S5 NET

10 O L4k . Page 3



TABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONMITORING
SHELL Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTG PROJECT NO. 10-017

WL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GRCUNDWATER TPHG B T [} X (W12
e SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ug {ugh {ug) {ug {ugh
MONITORING {Feat {Fest) {Foet)
MW-10 - {d) - - - — . - - .
MWW-11 08/12/92 334.20 875 32545 — —
MW-11 1110/02 334.20 9.47 32473 - - -
MW i1 0210/93 334,20 6,79 327.41 - - —
MW-11 a5M0/93 33429 7.8 327.02 - -— -
M- 11 08/12/93 334.20 810 326,10 — -
M- 1§ 1111/93 334,20 856 325.64 - - - .- - —
MIA- 11 02/11/04 334 20 821 326599 — — -
MW-11 05/17/94 334.20 764 326,59 - — —— — - —
MW-11 08/25/94 33420 868 325 52 e - . — - e
PAW- 11 11/23/94 334.20 827 325,93 v -
MW-11 02/15/95 334 20 6.46 327.74 - w
MW-11 05/24/95 334.20 760 326 51 - - —
MW 11 08/25/95 334,20 7.70 326,50 ND<50 ND<O5 ND<05 MND<OS ND<0S NET
W12 08/12/92 332,53 9.83 322,70 -
Mw-12 11416/2 33253 332 32421 -
hAW-12 0210/93 332.53 6.75 325.78 - - .-
MW-12  {e) 05/10/93 332.53 - 33253 - e
W12 0BH2/93 332.53 623 326 30 - -
MW-12 111193 332583 7.43 325,10 — —
MW-12 02/04/94 332 53 7.18 32535 — — - o
MW-12 05M17/94 33253 6.80 32573 — - - —
MY-12 0B/25/94 332,53 7.24 325.29 - - -
MW-12 11/23/94 332.53 7.18 325,37 - - -
MWV-12 02/15/95 332.53 516 32737 — -
MW 12 05/24/95 332.53 6.95 325.58 - - -
MW 12 0R/25/95 33253 563 306 80 - .
10 Ol 965
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TABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
SHELL OfL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALFCRMNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

Wi DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X LAB
n SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (o) {ugh {ug} {ugh} {ugh) {ugh
MONITORING (Feal) (Feet) {Fest}

fAW-13 08/M12/92 335,64 10.91 324.73 o - - -
MW-13 1110792 33564 10.69 32495 - - -~ - e
MW-13 02/10/93 33564 7.49 328.15 - - - -
MW-13 05/10/93 33564 806 32758 - - - -
MW 13 08H2/93 335,64 8.73 326 - — -
RAW-13 1111/03 335.64 9.15 32649 - -
MW 13 0211794 33564 a.12 326.52 - -
B33 0517104 335.64 8.62 327.02 —~ - - .-
MW 13 0B/25/04 335.64 9.32 326.32 - - —- - - -
MW-13 11/23/94 33564 9.37 326.27 o - - -
MW 13 02/15/95 33564 842 32722 - - - - -
MwW-13 05/24/95 335.64 290 32574 230 32 1.2 11 248 NET
MW-13 08/25/05 335.64 8.32 327.32 930 320 17 48 36 NET
MW-13 08/23/96 335.64 5.66 326.08 e - - — -
-t ) 021194 336.19 9.98 326.21 -
Hw-1 1) 0517/94 336.19 9.29 326.90 - .- e -
Bw-1 () 08/25/94 336.19 10 56 32563 .- -
HW-1 () 11/23/94 336.19 10.07 326,12 == -
HW 1 () 02M15/95 336.19 820 32709 - - -—- - - -
-1 (R 05/24/95 336.19 9.66 326.53 - - — - -
awo OB/25/95 336.19 937 326.82 - - -

o2 (g 05/24/95 -— - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0S5 ND<«05 ND«0S5 NET

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

BH G Tolal petroleum hydrecarbans as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to the

B Benzene nearest 0.01 foot abave mean sea lavel.

{ Toluens

[N Elhylbenzens {b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea leval.

X Tolal xylenas

ug Micrograms per liter {c) Biind dupiicate.

N Not datacted above reported detection limi

Not analyzed/avallable {d)  Monitoring Well MW-10 was destioyed,

NET National Environmental Testing, inc.

(8) Wellinaccessible due lo parked car.
(f} Location of well is unknown.

{g) Tripblank

FAOMO-01A017-6-1C. W02

10X Y0
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



ALISTO

ENGINEERING

GROUP

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201
rWALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet .
otfoo)
Project No. 10-017-65-602- Date: ?1 3 l‘f L
Address 7197 Village Parkway Day: MTWT
Contract No. 6602087 city: Dublin

Siation No.

8P 11116 Sampler:

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE WELL TOTAL DEPTH TO PRODUCT TIME Mowt MJCOMMENTS‘.

1> 1D DIAM DEPTH WATER THICKNESS ShAREEr
w1 semis-il 4" |as4c | @\ Ja) 1005
MW-2 SEm‘fZ 1585 .5 160°%
MW-3 s&w% < 15 A0l g™ {o\©
AW-4 LT T2 T NS lo2s o o A
aws |G g I T1374a0] ¥\ 027 S-T (8- Svom Moy vl
AW-6 T B5ol L SO0 N\ 1530 e m——— ‘

\)\ FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA : &M
DyH M\*HR M\L Apo _ > __7.00 ‘_7 l0.00lD TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED N TIME__  WEATHER _\>e~
i‘

DO MLITR LCM ZERO d.0. SOLUTION O BAROMETRIC PRESSUREq_’]_Lf’_Q.__ emp_ S L
CONDUCTVITY MUY R AL‘”‘ Qe 10000 TURBIDITY METER 5.0NTU OTHER _X___

Well ID Deplhio Waler D Capflock Product Dept Idescence _@“:Oi. Time Temp*F pH E.é_. 66 Q EPA 601
- Lo ] 7" Jo [ @& 1 Y W 2z [105L]LE.3 T L mg] S PH-G/RTEX Y &
Tolal Depth - Waler leval= x Well Vol Factor= x#vol. fo Purge PurgeVol.| {, (0_7 M _’zz ‘ .B‘SMs TPH Dlesel_____
1S G0, N =V 8 XA 2201%3~ 40 [4.5 o7 [LeAT1 1l.omal 5 -1 O 106550 _
Purge Method: OSurface Pump Olisp.Tube OWinch ODlsp. Ballers)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Commaenis’ 1 )

WollID  Dopih fo Walen Dicun . Cap/flock Product Dept Mdescence [ Gal. Time Temp*F pH £.C. 0.0. O EPA LD
oo 1G53 10" TRl £ v ® 12 e A3 73N Nyl M1 & enomex el
Total Repth - Water L eval-  x Well Vol, Facior= xivol. to Purge PurgeVol. gq 03‘1 .7‘10 W\aLg,»«_xi O TPH Diesel

VIS - 1.5 T T1RAT K N = 3,033+ 9094 T TWS0lLL T T3]l ol S-3] OToessn_
Purge Melhod  OSurface Pump Ghisp Tube OWinch ODisp. Boller®)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comimeants: '3

PAGE \ OF *Z




ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-017-05-002 Date: ‘z?\ ?,3}‘“0
GROUP Address 7197 Village Parkway Day: MTWTHD
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. G602087 city: Dublin
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 205-1650 FAX 295-1823 StationNo. _ BP 11116 Sampler: _L:gé_
WellID Depthiowater [iarn Cap/lock Product Depl Iifdescence Gal. Tme Temp 'F pH EC. D.C. Q erASD
ho ST hon] 2" e | £ [ v @13 NrusTh7 [771 T b.L mwuemvex—\*ﬁt
Tolal Depih - Water level- x Well Vol, Factor= xitvol. to Purge PurgeVol. \a [QE"‘[ ‘7\-{'5 \ - lO,,\ O TPH Dlesel____
2SS Qo ” I)%L\f 9.0\ ¥k = 3053905 (4.5 [1753[67-0 (/3. 0 Wl . ¥ Q) 106 5520 __
Puige Molhod. OSurface Pump Olisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)..... OSys Port , TIME/SAMPLE D
Commenis: 1300 i
WellID Depth to Waten  Diam  Cap/lock Product Depl Idescence Gal, Time Jemp ~ pH E,.__C D.O. c EPA 601
Mg -NTHY 1Y O & [ Y @[ 20 [BollE 1361, ] YA @-rercmrEx S
Toral Deplh - Waler Lovel  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vbl, to Purge PurgeVol.| 4§ AN . Ll Q iPHDlesel
2905 ~N73 = 232K AT 143 ST BT S| A o 3 70 1. Shael G1 | O oS
Purge Melhod  QSurface Pump OUisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__. OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments, i l
Well 1D Depthio Water Diom Cap/lLock Product Depl ridescence cal, Time Temp ™~ pH EC. D.O. ( s £PA 601
S TS TU ToE T8 LY ®[Te [Eelt [ZoT 2ol QL | Bmeommel
Tolal Doplh - Waler Lovel=  x Well Vol Factor= — x#fvol. 1o Purge PurgeVol, 31 \0‘& .3 o AT | ﬁlmﬁ O TPHDiesel____
22 Qo - B Y 7 LML o2 =R 2 U SRR [ TR LITms S O 1068520 __
Purge Melhod  OSuface Punp OispTube OWinch ODIsp. Baileds)__ OSys Pod ' TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments (NC -\ G-"1 _Tvom Wy, AR ] VA7 ) ]
Well ID Depih o water Dicin  Cap/lock Product Depl tidescence | Gal, _Time Temp 'F pH E.C. DO, EPA 601
bw-Ll oo YW lo [ B T v ®ib Mo 797 .0 1] G pramrex DL
Total Depth - Water level=  x Well Vol Fagtor= xdivol. to Purge PurgeVol. ¥4 t 8,’] 7.")6 oﬂ M9 O TPH Diesel___
oS " .50 = 10X, s =g k3= 19, SITA 3 19SS [0 2| T3 L.0twms| -3 ] OToeso._.
Purge Method. OSufface Purnp ODisp.Jube OWinch ODisp. Bafler(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments ==t Aﬁw ! 1597 B

PAGE. "¢ OF T




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTGN, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0801

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 96-08-E71

Approved for Release by:

Ed Fri] Project Manager——
T

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Idelis Williams
Quality Assurance Officer

The slacred analvica data package may oot oe reproduced except 1 “ull withou: wne express wriiten approval of s ‘aboratory



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

CASE NARRATIVE
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
WORK ORDER NO(S).: 96-08-E71

Southern Petroleum Laboratories (SPL) is pleased to present the results of laboratory analyses to
Allisto Engineering regarding BP site #11116. Seven water samples were received at our laboratory
on August 29, 1996 at a temperature of 3 degrees Celsius. The following is a brief narrative of the
laboratory analyses.

These samples were analyzed per the Chain of Custody. There were no deviations from the required
methodology.

SPL uses two surrogates to monitor purging efficiency for the analysis of BTEX and Gasoline Range
Organics. The surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene was above the quality control limits for sample “S-
5” in both analyses due to matrix interferences. However the surrogate 1,4-Difluorobenzene was well
within quality control limits.

If you have any comments or suggestions please feel free to contact me at (713) 660-0901.

rent Bafron
Client Services Supervisor




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE CRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Certificate of Amalysis No. H9-9608E71-01 FPHONE(713) es008m

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G602087 , COCH#084355
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 09/07/96
PROJECT: BP Oil #1111e6 PROJECT NO: 10-017~C-!

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/23/96

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/96

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTICN UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pa/L

Surrcgate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 97

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110

METHCD 8Q2Q#***
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96

Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30
4-Bromofluorobenzene 127

CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96 07:03:00

ND - Not detected. {(P) - Practical Quantitation Liwmit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*x*x*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Theses zanaly
with ZPA guidelines Zor qu
' se 1

SPL Califcrnia Licens



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTEACHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9608E71-02 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 4lst St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G602087 , COC#084355
ATTN: Scott Hooton ' DATE: 09/07/96
PROJECT: BP 0Oil #11116 PROJECT NO: 10-017-% !

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/23/96

SAMPLE ID: S-2 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/96

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 100

4-Bromofluorobenzene 110

METHOD B80z20***
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0D.05 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrcbenzene 90
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 127

CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 08/01/96 07:31:00

ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed_
+**Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analvses ars performed in accordance
witn SPA guidelines for guallity assurance
SPr California License % 13503



Notes:

®

BP 01l Company

295 8W 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

ATTN: Scott Hooton

HOUSTON LABORATORY

Certificate of Analysis No. HS5-9608E71-03

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0801

P.O.#

G602087 , COC#084355

DATE: 09/07/96

PROJECT: BP OQil #1111e PROJECT NO: 10-017
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/96
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P pg/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P rg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
i,4-Difluorobenzene 97
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 107
METHOD B020%*%*
2nalyzed by: VHEZ
Date: 039/01/96
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND .05 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 90
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 133
CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96 07:58:00
ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA

**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordances

with ZPA guidelines for guality assurance.
SPL Califorrnia License # 1903



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

fertificate of Analysis No. H9-9608E71-04 PHONE (713) 660-090

RP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,5te N P.O.%
Renton, WA 98055 2602087 , COC#084355
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 09/07/96
PROJECT: BP Oil #111le PROJECT NO: 10-017

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: 2Alistoc Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/23/96

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/96

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P pg/Ls
Tcluene ‘ ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene g7

4-Bromofluoxrcbenzene 107

METHOD 8Q20%**%
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 038/01/96

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 90
4-Bromofluorobenzene 123

caA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96 08:26:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
*+Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed_
x%*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW84s6, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Thes
wizh EPFA guidelilnes
Lice

SPL Ca.forniaz L1



®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9608E71-05

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N

Renton, WA 980C55 G602
ATTN: Scott Hooton

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

P.O.%
087 , COC#084355
DATE: 09/07/96

PROJECT: BP 0Qil #11116 PROJECT NO:
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX:
SAMPLED BY: Alistc Engineering DATE SAMPLED:
SAMPLE ID: S-5 DATE RECEIVED:

10-017
WATER
08/23/96
08/23/9%96

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 4240 500 P ug/L
Benzene 54 0.5 p ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P wg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Diflucrchenzene 113

4-Bromofluorobenzene 1490 «

METHOD 8020%**
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 08/05/96

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline 2.3 0.05
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 197 <«

CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96 08:53:00

P mg /L

(P} - Practical Quantitatiocn Limit ND - Not detected.
« - Recovery beyond control limits.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wast

**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Was
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW

QRQUALITY ASSURANCE:

es, 1983, EPA

tewater, 18th ed.
844, 3rd Bg.

- A A

These analyses are periormed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for guallity assurance
£2L California License § 1903



&
ertificate of Analysis

BP 0il Company
295 GW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N

Renton, WA 98055
ATTN: Scott Hooton

No.

H9-9608E71-06

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713} 660-0901

P.O.%
G602087 , COC#084355
DATE: 09/07/396

PROJECT: BP Oil $#1111s6 PROJECT NO: 10-017
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S5-6 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/96
ANATLYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 520 100 P pg/L
Renzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 97
4 -Bromofluorchenzene 1190
METHOD 8020***
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: (09/04/96
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline 0.52 .05 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 90
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 130

CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96 09:21:00

(P} -~ Practical Quantitation Limit ND

- Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
x%*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses a
wicth EPA guidelines for guality assu
SPL Californis License = 1303

re performed in

rance.

s AL S

Q)

ccordance



®
Certificate of Analysis

BP 0il Company

No.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

H3-9608E71-07

PHONE (713} 660-0901

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 132,8te N P.O.#
Renton, WA 328055 Ge02087 COCH#08B4355
ATTN: Scott Hooton 09/07/96
PROJECT: BP 0il #11116 PROJECT NO: 10-017
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alistc Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S-7 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/96
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 280 100 P pa/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 97
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103
METHCD 8Q20***
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 09/04/96
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline 0.49 .05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 80
4-Bromofluorobenzene 127

CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 09/01/96 09:49:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND

- Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.

x+*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are periorvmed in
with ZPA guidelines for quality assurance.

SPL California License # 1503
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* S5PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REFORT **

METHOD 8020/602

PACHOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0801

Aquesus Batch Id: HP_R960901112000
Onits: pg /L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPLKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limitsg {*+)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2 <3> <l> ¥ % Recovexry Range
MIBE D 50 47 94.0 20 - 110
Benzene WD 50 47 94.0 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 46 92.0 &6 - 138
EthylBenzene ND 50 46 $2.0 70 - 136
0 Zylene ND s 44 88.0 74 - 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 87 87.0 77 - 140
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIXE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (***}
COMPOQQUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory)
Resylt |Recovery}l Result Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2» <3> <l> <4 <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range

MTRE ND 20 11 55.0 10 50,0 $.52 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 21 105 20 100 4.88 25 39 - 150
TOLUENE WD 20 21 105 20 i00 4.88 26 56 - 134
ETEYLBENZENE ND 20 21 105 21 105 0 38 Bl - 128
O XYLENE D 20 20 1400 19 95.0 5.13 29 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE ND 40 40 100 38 95.0 5.13 2¢ 43 - 152

Analyst: VHZ

Sequence Date: 09/01/96

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9608E71-01A

Sample File ID: R_H6651.TX0
Methed Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: R_HG6621.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: R_H6646.TXQ

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: R_HE647.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL. IDJ :

9608E7L-01A
9608E71-05A
9608E72-02A
9608E72-06A
9608E72-10A

* =
NC =
ND
% Regovery =

LCS % Recovery =
Relative Percent Difference =

[el> [/

= Values Outside QC Range

«3> ) x 100
| fct> -

Not Detected/Below Detectaon Limit

[{ <1> -~ <2> ) / <3> 1 x 100

<S> | /

Notr Calculated (Sarple exceeds spike by factor of 4 ox more)

{(**} = Source: SPL-Hougton Historical Data (3rd Q '&5)

[**t) =

9608E71~-02A
960BETL-UER
S608E72-03A
96Q8ET72-07A
96CG8ET3-01A

Seurce:

9608E71-03A
$608E71L-07A
S608E72-04A
S60BE72-08A
9608E73-02A

S608ET71-04A
2608ET2-0%A
3608E72-054
8608E72-0%A

SPL-Houston Historical Data (2nd Q

195)

f{<g» + <%» ¥ x 0.5] % 100




* SPL BATCH CQUARLITY CONTROL REPORT ** PAG%_‘OUSTON LABORATORY

METHOD 8020/502 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HQUSTON, TEXAS 77054,

Matxix: Aqueous Batch Id: WP_R960505011900 PHONE (713) 660-0901

Units: ug/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE Methed Spike pBlank _ Spike QC Limits(**}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)

<2> <3> <l> % % Recovery Range
MIBE WD 50 49 98.0 29 - 310
Benzene NB 50 51 ip2 62 - 12}
Taluene ND S0 49 28.0 1) - 136
EthylRBenzene ND 5 50 100 70 - 138
C Xylene WD 5¢ 47 94.0 T4 - 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 92 92.0 77 - 140

MATRIX SPBPTIKES

SPIXKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD Q¢ Limits{***)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result JRecoverv) Result |Recovexy|Difference| R¥D
<2 <3> <l> <4z <l> <5 M, Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 18 50.0 17 85.0 5.7L 20 35 - 1560
BENZENE ND zg 23 115 23 115 0 28 39 - 150
TOLUENE ND 20 23 115 22 110 4.44 26 56 - 134
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 23 115 23 115 o] 38 61 - 128
Q0 XYLENE ND 20 23 115 22 110 4.44 22 40 - 139
M & P {YLENE ND 40 45 112 43 108 3.64 20 43 - 152
Analyst: IJ * = Values Qurside QC Range
Sequence Date: 08/05/96 NC = Mot Calculated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9609067-03A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: R_I6073.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <i> - <Z> } / 3>} x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<1» / <3> ) x 100 N
Blank Spike File ID: R_I6081.TXO Relative Percent Difference = |{<4> - <85> | / [l<é4> + <35>} x a.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: R_IG090.TXO0 (%} = Sourte: SPL~Houston Historical Data (3xd @ '95)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: R_ISQ21.TX0 (*+*) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Daca (2nd Q 195)
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL_ID) : 9608E71-0SA 9609067-Clh 9609067-02A 9609067-03A

9609057-05A 9609067-07A 9609067-08A 9609067-10A
9608E73-05A 9608E73-08A 9608E73-08A



BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** PAGRIOUSTON LABORATORY
METHOD BO20/602 B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Batech Id: HP_R960904021900

Units: ug/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIXKE ) Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <l» ¥ % Recovery Range

WMIBE ¥D 50 -1 110 20 - 110
Benzene ND 50 55 116 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 55 110 113 - 136
EthylBenzene ND 50 54 108 70 - 136
C Xylene ND 50 53 108 74 - 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 100 100 77 - 140

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg (*%*)
COMPGCUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recoveryl Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> 235 <lx> <4 > <l <5 Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 24 120 24 120 o 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 25 125 25 128 ¢ 25 39 - 156G
TQLUENE 1.3 20 25 118 25 118 Q 26 56 - 134
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 24 120 25 125 4.08 38 51 - 128
O XYLENE ND 20 23 115 24 120 4,286 29 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE ND 40 45 112 45 112 0 20 43 - 152
Analyst: &J * = Values Qutside QC Range
Sequence Date: 0%/04/96 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9608E77-02A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: R_I6030.TX0 % Recovery = [( <i» - <2» )} / <3» 1 = 100C
Method Blank File 1D: LCS % Recovery = (<l»> / <3» } x 100
Blank Spike File ID: R_I&019.TXO Relative Percent Difference = | (<4> - <5> | / {{<d4> + <5> ) x 0.5} x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: R_I6025.TX0 (**) = Source:; SPL-Houston Historical Data (3rd Q *85)
Matrix Spike Dupliecate File ID: R _I6026.TXC {(***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (2nd Q *85)
SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID): 9608E77-02A S608E77-05A 9608E77-01A 9608E77-03A

9608ET7~04A 9608E73-07A 9608E71-06A 9608E71-07A
S6G8E73-03A 9608E73-G4A



* SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REFORT **
CA LUFT

EAGHOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Matrix: Aqueous Bateh Id: HF R2§0901112001
Units: wg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Methed Spike Blank Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPGCUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recgvery {(Mandatoxy)
<2 <3> <l> % % Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 1.2 120 50 - 15¢
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Marrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (***)
COMPOUNDS Results } Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery] Result JRecovery|Difference) RFD
2> <3> <l> <dx» cl> <5> Max. Recovery Range

PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS~GAS ND 0.9 0.74 82.2 0.79 87.8 6.59 50 5¢ - 150

analyst: VHZ * = Values Qutside QC Range
Sequence Date: 0%/01/96

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9608E71-02A
Sample File ID: RRH6632.TX0

Methed Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: RRH6643.TXC
Matrix Spike File ID: RRH6648.TMD

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: RRH6649.TX0

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <l> - <2» ) / <3> 1 x 100

{el> [/ <3> ) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = |(<4>» - <5> | / [{<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100
[**)
(x*x*)} = Source: Temporary Limits

LCS % Recovery =

« Source: Temporary Limits

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID}:

9608E71-01A
9608E71-05A
9608E72~02A
9608E72-06A
9608E72-10A

S608E71-02A
9608E71-06A
96508ET2-03A
9608E72-07A
9608E73-01A

9608571-03A
9608E71-074
9608E72-04A
9608E72-08a
9608ET3-02A

9609E71-04L0
3608E72-01A
9608E72-0%5A
9608E72-09A
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A 08~ €71

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page \ “of ')

No.084355

CONSULTANT'S Mk, ADDRESS CiTY STATE 2iP CODBE
%s ‘\'0 E \r\.ULv o)ﬁ&a\ W . (. 443596
BF SITE MUMBER AP CORNLI ADDRESS/CITY CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

W\

'c(?@sﬁﬁ;?@r‘mmm ) MAN;\C}D T T T T {

‘w&,\\\\C«

\d~ O\ J

ﬁﬂ@lﬁ*ﬂbﬂ)

FAX NUMBER

Ads ~1FC ]

CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER

G (DAY ]

BP CONTACT ) o ) " '5P ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO
_ﬁa,g______ﬁ,g Co vl D\Qz/\ , LI
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY AQQ% 4 PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
5P R LAY p
SAMRLED BY Fidase Prnt ré;) SAMFLED BY (Signagie) ( = meem DATE SHIPMENT, MEHODE
ey W Can JQM\Q\‘ 7 FQJ /.(
] . ARBILL NUMBER
faT U] 24 hours |~ ] 48 Hows [ ] + week //w\ gndardQWeeks 3 “u ANALYSIS REQUIRED { S:E 3(_,1"‘[3
o o 7 - a "[)“ N CONTAINEHS PRESERVATIVE %‘ﬂ&o
PLE DESCRIPTION M, MATRIX - COMMENTS
- COHLECTON SOILWATER NO. TYPE LAB f}-f/ r
U - {voL)| sameLE # ([0 2
T . 2 Y VF [
57\ wJ 1S DI e, 1
. 5-T ‘ IEE
o5 -
. S5-5.
I, Y I
570 £ \_L/
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
TIME CEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME .!’v(, pfl "‘Pw
oo %VW% iz Sat-t) 4%
in Pink - Lab
| N i R - it P St




SPI. Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist
Date: Time:
Z-29-4¢ - PAUS
SPL Sample ID:
44 -0%-€71
Yes | N

1 |Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. v

2 |{COC is properly completed. v

3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. v

5 {If yes, custody seals are intact. v

6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. v’

7 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

8 {Sample containers arrived intact v/ L
9 |Temperature of samples upon arrival: 30

C
10 {Method of sample delivery to SPL:  |SPL Delivery
Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) s —

% i ,Other:
’ 11 i;I\a-{ethod of sample disposal. ESPL Disposal v
- HOLD
J__J‘ }Retum to Client
'zﬁ ‘am?f/\/ﬂ N ' Date:
v [ & q-ad-te
el ;




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT

DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST
BP Site Number: ]/ ]/ 6
ERM Contact: L2/ 9L
Sampling Date: T 3/23 /54
Matrix Desription:  Qlovndose soe

Date Final Report Received:
Laboratory & Location: 544 = 77

Yes No NaA

[. 1is BP contract release number - X @
cousistent with analytical report?

W

Was report submitted within the
specified timeframe?

3. Docs report ayree with the COC?

4. Are units consistent wicl the given matrix?

kx|
|
|

in

Were any target anaiyies/compounds :
detected in blaniis (fe. trip or equipment)? g

-7
6. Areduplicaie water samples within 2 %?

& x|
|
|

Are holding times met?

8. Aresurrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? Q

9. Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory
criteria?

10. Are LCS resuits aecepiable using laboratory
criteria?

AT
|
|

Notcs/Comments:@consfsra,.T w’/ loc éur‘ Coc. a/,/ Ae T /’57 M ed
LoGw Teaci” HAS, J '

/.'.7.\: S s S & A MCQf_:}/Qr/ fml Dc Loe G-

R - SO AT Rl R PR e

Data Vaitdution Comypleted by [priue: e /
(signaturel; ///</2/ / ,/ﬁ/
Date: Gt Ses
- 7




Calculation of RPD
for BP Oil QAQC Program
BP Qil Station 11116 8/23/96 Event

Analytical TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Data
Primary Sample 520 0.5 1 1 1 520
QC-1 Duplicate 490 a5 1 1 1 280
Sample 505 1 1 1 1 400
Mean
RPD 5.94% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 60.00%
Significant NO NO NG NO NO YES
Result?
Notes:

(1) Significance is defined as an RPD greater than 30% (cr less than -30}

{2) "A negative" BPD will result if the value of the Primary Sample Result is smaller than QC-1

The determination of Significant Result is not affected by sign of RPD

figpro4 BPoINRFPD-QaCc. Wa2



